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  Group 

    

 Note 1/1-31/12/2025 1/1-31/12/2024 

    

Revenue 5 593,667 529,692 

Cost of Goods Sold 5,13 (313,071) (281,285) 

Gross Profit  280,596 248,407 

Other income 5 19,537 17,825 

Distribution expenses 5 (221,012) (199,345) 

Administrative expenses 5 (47,487) (39,455) 

Other operating expenses 5,6 (887) (690) 

Operating Profit  30,747 26,742 

    

Total finance cost 5,6 (22,675) (21,441) 

Total finance income 5,6 471 276 

Contribution of associates to profit/(loss) 5,11 21,332 2,289 

Losses on disposal and measurement of subsidiaries 5 (309) (125) 

Profit before Tax  29,566 7,741 

Tax 26 (6,406) (1,536) 

Net Profit from continued operations (A)   23,160 6,206 

    

Discontinued Operations    

Net Profit from discontinued operations (B) 9 7,556 20,494 

    

Net Profit (A+Β)   30,716 26,699 

    

Attributable to :     

Equity holders of the parent  30,304 19,956 

Non controlling interest  412 6,744 

Net Profit (A+Β)   30,716 26,699 

Earnings per Share    

Basic Earningsper Share (in Euro) 27 0.5926 0.3939 

Diluted Earnings  per Share (in Euro) 27 0.5836 0.3792 

    

Earnings per Share from continued operations      

Basic Earningsper Share (in Euro) 27 0.4529 0.1225 

Diluted Earnings  per Share (in Euro) 27 0.4460 0.1179 

    

Earnings per Share from discontinued 
operations  

   

Basic Earningsper Share (in Euro) 27 0.1397 0.2714 

Diluted Earnings  per Share (in Euro) 27 0.1376 0.2613 

    

 

 



 

 

18 

 

 

 

 

  Group Company 

 Note 
1/1 - 

31/12/2025 
1/1 - 

31/12/2024 
1/1 - 

31/12/2025 
1/1 - 

31/12/2024 

      
Operating Activities      
(Loss)/Profit before taxes from continued operations 5 29,566 7,741 15,872 8,294 
(Loss)/Profit before taxes from discontinued operations  7,791 24,186 0 0 
Adjustments for       
Depreciation/ valuation of investment  50,550 29,576 924 975 
Provisions  2,469 4,511 452 774 
Foreign exchange differences  916 83 0 1 
Results (Income, expenses, profit and loss) from investment activity  (27,572) (6,394) (17,275) (14,078) 
Interest Expense  21,882 29,726 173 174 
Plus/less adj for changes in working capital related to the 
operating activities  

     

(Increase) / decrease in inventory  (42,816) (8,544) 0 0 
(Increase) / decrease in trade and other receivables  2,080 8,095 (1,072) (622) 
Increase / (decrease) in liabilities (excluding banks)  12,719 11,069 3,908 1,910 
Less      
Interest paid  (22,167) (29,299) (173) (175) 
Income taxes paid  (3,561) (5,085) (1) (39) 

Net cash generated from operations (a)  31,855 65,665 2,810 (2,787) 

      
Investing Activities       
Purchase or Share capital increase of subsidiaries and related 
companies 

 (8,659) (196) (16,554) (2,546) 

Purchase of tangible and intangible fixed assets  (26,284) (26,320) (1,727) (2,126) 
Proceeds from disposal of tangible and intangible assets  48 623 425 609 
Addition of other investments  (933) (39,300) 0 0 
Interest Received  135 223 2 3 
Proceeds from the sale of subsidiaries and associates  28,450 2,346 0 0 
Proceeds from dividends  3,772 0 23,866 14,080 
Proceeds from loans provided to subsidiaries and associates  0 150 0 0 
Loans provided to subsidiaries and associates  (2,000) (8,190) 0 0 

Total (outflow) / inflow from investing activities (b)  (5,472) (70,665) 6,012 10,021 

      
Financing Activities       
Payments for purchase of own shares  (1,362) (1,936) (1,362) (1,936) 
Inflow from share capital increase  754 843 754 843 
Outflow from share capital increase  (43) (13) (2) 0 
Proceeds from issued loans  55,990 220,147 0 0 
Repayment of loans  (54,031) (150,554) (5) (5) 
Repayment of leasing  (28,981) (18,555) (611) (709) 
Dividends paid  (7,613) (9,314) (7,613) (5,777) 

Total inflow / (outflow) from financing activities (c)  (35,285) 40,617 (8,839) (7,584) 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents for 
the period (a)+(b)+(c) 

 (8,902) 35,618 (16) (351) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period   49,425 40,687 1,027 1,377 

Closing balance, cash and cash equivalents  40,523 76,305 1,011 1,027 

Effect of exchange equivalents at the beginning of the period  (49) 0 0 0 
Investing Activities   2,768 (26,881) 0 0 

Closing balance, cash and cash equivalents  43,242 49,425 1,011 1,027 

 


